for good and valuable consideration as stated herein, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. UHS agrees to pay to the United States and the Medicaid Participating States (as 

defined in sub-paragraph (c) and subject to the non-participating state deduction provision of sub-

paragraph (d) below), collectively, the sum of One Hundred and Seventeen Million Dollars 

($117,000,000.00) plus accrued interest (the “Settlement Amount”). The Settlement Amount shall 

constitute a debt immediately due and owing to the United States and the Medicaid Participating 

States on the “effective date” of the Federal Settlement Agreement, as defined therein and subject